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Multiple Sclerosis Queensland Ltd
ACN 666 828 593

Directors' Report
The Directors present their report together with the financial statements of Multiple Sclerosis Queensland Ltd (the Company) and 
its controlled entities (the Group) for the financial year ended 30 June 2025 and the auditor's report thereon.

1. Directors
The Directors of the Company at any time during or since the end of the financial year are:

Shaun Treacy – Chair
Chair of the Board since November 2022
Chair of the Governance, Audit, Risk & Investments Committee since November 2022
Board Member since March 2021
Shaun has over 30 years’ experience in corporate finance and investment banking with roles in the United States, United 
Kingdom, Hong Kong and Australia. He has previously been a senior investment banker with JPMorgan, Lehman Brothers, 
Nomura and UBS. Shaun is currently on the board of a number of public and private companies in Australia and the United 
Kingdom and is a Senior Advisor to a broad range of companies in the corporate advisory, private equity and corporate sectors. 
Shaun has a Bachelor of Commerce from the University of Queensland, is an Associate of the Institute of Chartered 
Accountants in Australia, a Fellow of the Financial Services Institute of Australasia and a member of the Australian Institute of 
Company Directors.

Dr. Fiona Hawthorne – Director
Board Member since March 2024
Member of the Fundraising & Supporter Committee since March 2024
Chair of the Customers, Services, People & Research Committee since May 2024
Fiona started her career as a Registered Nurse, working through various clinical specialties before moving into nursing and 
medical education. Since then, she has worked in Healthcare Ethics, Patient Safety, and Clinical Governance. She was the 
founding General Manager for Queensland’s only Children’s Hospice: Hummingbird House. Currently, she is the Head of 
College/ CEO for The University of Queensland Union College. Awarded a Churchill Fellowship in 2007, Fiona is an Australian 
Institute of Company Directors graduate and an Adjunct Professor with the Faculty of Health and Behavioural Sciences at the 
University of Queensland. Fiona holds a Bachelor of Nursing, a Graduate Diploma of Adult and Vocational Education, a Master 
of Science – Genetic Counselling, and a PhD.

Liam Murphy – Director
Board Member since April 2023
Member of the Governance, Audit, Risk & Investments Committee since April 2023
Member of the Fundraising & Supporter Committee since November 2024
Liam is the Managing Partner and Audit Partner of PKF Brisbane with over 35 years financial services experience. His industry 
focus includes Health, Not-For-Profit, Financial Services and Property. Liam holds a Bachelor of Commerce from the University 
of Queensland, is a Fellow of the Institute of Chartered Accounts Australia & New Zealand (CAANZ), a Member of AICD, a 
registered Company Auditor and an Approved SMSF Auditor.
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Multiple Sclerosis Queensland Ltd
ACN 666 828 593

Directors' Report
Simone Plunkett – Director
Board Member since July 2025
Member of the Fundraising & Supporter Committee since July 2025
Simone is a CFRE accredited international fundraising leader and MFIA member with over 18 years’ leadership experience in 
the not-for-profit sector. She holds a Bachelor of Communications and has held senior executive roles including Director and 
Chief Operating Officer across the sector. She currently serves as a Consultant with Xponential, advising boards and executive 
teams on philanthropic growth strategies. Simone has worked with a diverse range of organisations including Orange Sky 
Australia, Brisbane Lions AFL, Children’s Hospital Foundation, Mater Foundation, Lifeline Australia and Destiny Rescue. She is 
recognised for her ability to build sector capability to unlock bold, community-shaping giving.

Ben Seydel – Director
Board Member since March 2025
Member of the Customers, Services, People & Research Committee since July 2025
Ben is a digital transformation specialist with over 10+ years of experience in digital technology & management consulting 
working in both boutique and multinational consulting firms, including both PwC and Deloitte. In 2020 Ben founded and scaled a 
successful consulting practice On Point Digital working with clients across Australia, and internationally. As the Principal 
Consultant, Ben leads On Point Digital working with a diverse portfolio of clients to deliver technology and digital projects for 
web, e-commerce, mobile, and ERP, while working directly with stakeholders & leadership teams to close their strategy-to-
execution gap. Ben’s experience is broad and includes work with both the private and public sectors, including significant 
programs for both Federal and State levels of Government. Ben holds a Bachelor of Business and Bachelor of Creative 
Industries from Queensland University of Technology.

Sarah Stoddart – Director
Board Member since October 2024
Member of the Governance, Audit, Risk & Investments Committee since October 2024
Member of the Customers, Services, People & Research Committee since November 2024
Sarah is a distinguished legal professional and the Director of Vitality Law Australia, a preeminent law firm focused on servicing 
the healthcare industry, and the host of Calm the Pharm podcast. In 2021, she was named as the Lawyers Weekly Women in 
Law Sole Practitioner of the Year. Sarah’s dedication extends beyond her legal practice. She is committed to nurturing the next 
generation and actively engages in community service initiatives. Her ability to balance rigorous professional demands with 
meaningful community involvement positions her as an influential leader within the legal industry and broader community. Sarah 
is a solicitor of the Supreme Court of Queensland and the High Court of Australia, she has a Bachelor of Laws (Hons) from the 
Queensland University of Technology and is a member of the Queensland Law Society.
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Michael Stott – Director
Board Member since October 2021
Member of the Customers, Services, People & Research Committee since November 2022
Chair of the Fundraising & Supporter Committee since November 2024
Michael brings personal and critical insights into the challenges and support needs of people living with MS and other 
neurological conditions, leveraging his lived experience in his Board role. With over 25 years of extensive expertise in shaping 
global cityscapes and commercial real estate, Michael is the Australian Head of Cities and Places and the Brisbane Studio Lead 
for DBI, an internationally acclaimed architecture, urban design, placemaking, landscape architecture, and interior design 
practice. Michael is a highly sought-after international speaker and holds influential advocacy and advisory positions for a 
number of government and private sector organisations. He has extensive Board-level experience in the property, not-for-profit, 
and community housing sectors. He possesses a Diploma in Studio Art, a Bachelor's Degree in Sustainable Community 
Development, a Master’s Degree in Strategic Planning and Urban Design, and Graduate Certificates in Design Thinking and 
Strategic Management.

Alison Ewens – Director (retired 27 November 2024)
Board Member from October 2022 to November 2024
Member of the Customers, Services, People & Research Committee from October 2022 to November 2024
Alison is an executive leader with 20 years’ experience in local government, healthcare and social care industries across 
Australia, United Kingdom and United Arab Emirates. She is currently the Executive General Manager at Gold Coast Hospital 
and Health Services. Alison holds a Master of Science, Bachelor of Social work and Postgraduate Diplomas in Disaster 
management and Healthcare management.

Rebecca Freath – Director (retired 30 August 2024)
Board Member from October 2022 to August 2024
Member of the Governance, Audit, Risk & Investments Committee from November 2022 to August 2024
Chair of the Fundraising & Supporter Committee from March 2024 to August 2024
Rebecca is a solicitor and experienced Company Secretary and Director with a background in health, disability and community 
services, aged care, technology and the energy/resources sector. Rebecca's experience includes government organisations, for 
purpose enterprises and global commercial operations.

2. Environmental regulation
The Group’s operations are not subject to any significant environmental regulations under either Commonwealth or State 
legislation.

The Group monitors compliance with environmental regulations. The Group is not aware of any significant breaches during the 
period covered by its report.

3. Objectives of Multiple Sclerosis Queensland Ltd
The objectives of the Company are:

To provide direct assistance to people who have been diagnosed with multiple sclerosis (MS) and/or other neurological 
conditions, including

i.

The provision of services to those people, their families and carers; and-
The removal of barriers preventing their participation in the community.-

To promote and provide education amongst those people and the general public about the conditions and their effects;ii.

To encourage and support scientific research into the cause, diagnosis, treatment and cure of the conditions; andiii.

To do all such other lawful things as are incidental or conducive to the attainment of the objects of the Company.iv.
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ACN 666 828 593

Directors' Report

Governance, Audit, 
Risk & Investments

Committee

Fundraising &
Supporter
CommitteeBoard of Directors

Entitled 
Attended     to attend

Entitled 
Attended     to attend

Customers,
Services, People & 

Research Committee 

Shaun Treacy 5 5 6 6 n/a n/a n/a n/a
Dr. Fiona Hawthorne 4 5 n/a n/a 3 4 3 4
Liam Murphy 5 5 6 6 n/a n/a 2 2
Ben Seydel 1(a) 1 n/a n/a 1(a) 1 n/a n/a
Sarah Stoddart 3 3 4 4 1 2 n/a n/a
Michael Stott 5 5 n/a n/a 4 4 4 4
Alison Ewens 3 3 n/a n/a 2 2 n/a n/a
Rebecca Freath 1 1 1 1 n/a n/a 1 1

4. Principal activities
Multiple Sclerosis Queensland Ltd is a leading provider of holistic services for people living with a neurological condition. Building 
on over 65 years as the peak body for multiple sclerosis (MS) in Queensland, the Company is committed to ensuring people with 
neurological conditions can live better lives and discover new possibilities.

The Company does this by building community and human connection, driving neuro wellness, raising awareness, and delivering 
integrated services to support health, wellbeing and education including:

- Information, education, support and referral pathways -- at any stage of the journey
Allied health services including physiotherapy, exercise physiology and occupational therapy, face-to-face and virtually via
telehealth, across Queensland

-

Neuro Wellness Hubs which facilitate community connection, direct services and support-
Specialist employment services to gain or maintain work-
NDIS access and services including support coordination-
Home and community support to help you live independently-
Funding research into treatments and a cure for MS-
Advocacy and awareness raising of MS and neurological conditions across Queensland.-

5. Results of the operations
The loss of the Group after income tax is $355,770, including a non-operating gain of $662,202 from the strategic disposal of 
assets held for sale and property, plant and equipment. This compares to a profit of the Group after income tax in the previous 
financial year 2024 of $4,153,391 which included a non-operating gain of $5,517,390 from the strategic sale of property, plant and 
equipment. The Directors are satisfied with the performance and operations of the Group during the financial year.

6. Board of Directors meetings

Attended as guesta)
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Multiple Sclerosis Queensland Ltd
ACN 666 828 593

Directors' Report

Multiple Sclerosis Queensland Ltd is a company limited by guarantee and the liability of its members is limited. Each member
must contribute to the Company’s property if the company is wound up while they are a member or within one year after their
membership ceases. The contribution is for:

Members’ guarantee7.

Payment of MS Queensland’s debts and liabilities contracted before their membership ceased;-
The cost of winding up;-

and the guarantee amount is not to exceed $10.00.

No other member must contribute to Company's property if the company is wound up.

8. Significant changes in the state of affairs
There were no significant changes in the state of affairs of the Group that occurred during the financial year under review.

9. Events subsequent to reporting date
At the time of signing these financial statements, the Company was in the process of transferring membership in 
ACN 634 755 892 Ltd (formerly Neuro Queensland Ltd) to an unrelated external party. Since the strategic sale of SDA 
properties in the financial year 2024, the entity ACN 634 755 892 Ltd was no longer required for the Group's operations.

There has not arisen in the interval between the end of the financial year and the date of this report any item, transaction or event 
of a material and unusual nature likely, in the opinion of the Directors, to affect significantly the operations of the Group, the results 
of those operations, or the state of affairs of the Group, in future financial years.

10. Indemnification and insurance of officers and auditors
Indemnifications

The Group has indemnified the directors and executives for costs incurred in their capacity as a director or executive, for which 
they may be held personally liable, except where there is a lack of good faith.

Insurance premiums

During the financial year the Group has paid premiums in respect of Directors' and officers' liability and legal expenses insurance 
contracts for the financial year ended 30 June 2025 and since the financial year, the Group has paid premiums in respect of such 
insurance contracts for the financial year ended 30 June 2026. Such insurance contracts insure against certain liability (subject to 
specific exclusions) persons who are or have been directors or executive officers of the Group.

11. Proceedings on behalf of the Company
There are no current proceedings on behalf of the Company.
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Multiple Sclerosis Queensland Ltd
ACN 666 828 593

Directors' Report

The auditor's independence declaration is set out on page 9 and forms part of the Directors report for the financial year ended 30
June 2025.

This report is made out in accordance with a resolution of the Directors:

__________________________
Shaun Treacy
Chair

Dated at Brisbane this 24 day of September 2025.

Auditor’s independence declaration12.
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9 
KPMG, an Australian partnership and a member firm of the KPMG global organisation of independent member firms affiliated 
with KPMG International Limited, a private English company limited by guarantee. All rights reserved. The KPMG name and 
logo are trademarks used under license by the independent member firms of the KPMG global organisation. Liability limited by 
a scheme approved under Professional Standards Legislation. 

Auditor’s Independence Declaration under subdivision 60-

C section 60-40 of Australian Charities and Not-for-profits 

Commission Act 2012 

To the Directors of Multiple Sclerosis Queensland Ltd 

I declare that, to the best of my knowledge and belief, in relation to the audit for the financial year 
ended 30 June 2025 there have been: 

i. no contraventions of the auditor independence requirements as set out in the Australian
Charities and Not-for-profits Commission Act 2012 in relation to the audit; and

ii. no contraventions of any applicable code of professional conduct in relation to the audit.

KPMG B E Lovell 
Partner 

Brisbane 
24 September 2025 

KPM_INI_01 

PAR_SIG_01 PAR_NAM_01 PAR_POS_01 PAR_DAT_01 PAR_CIT_01 



Multiple Sclerosis Queensland Ltd
ACN 666 828 593

Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss and Other

Comprehensive Income
For the year ended 30 June 2025

2025 2024
Note $ $

20,056,529 19,612,740
3,187,239 3,259,203

633,282 823,459
137,269 666,903
205,149 511,389

3,332,481 3,040,848
378,456 267,618

27,930,405 28,182,160

5 (21,154,460) (20,021,439)
(3,241,377) (2,661,836)

(204,165) (328,356)
(302,607) (205,998)

6 (726,170) (1,231,939)
- (43,497)

7 (3,983,929) (4,809,406)

(29,612,708) (29,302,471)

(1,682,303) (1,120,311)

8 270,716 126,330
8 (128,600) (548,541)

  142,116  (422,211) 

4 1,184,417 5,695,913

(355,770) 4,153,391

- -

(355,770) 4,153,391

- -

REVENUE
NDIS revenue
Fundraising revenue
Fee for service revenue
Rental revenue
Grant income
Donations income
Other revenue
TOTAL REVENUE

EXPENSES
Employee benefit expenses
Fundraising and lotteries
Contributions to MS Research
Contributions to MS Australia
Depreciation and amortisation expense
Impairment expense
Other expenses
TOTAL EXPENSES

Finance income
Finance cost
NET FINANCE INCOME/(COSTS)

Other income, gains and losses

(LOSS)/PROFIT BEFORE INCOME TAX

Income tax
(LOSS)/PROFIT FOR THE YEAR

Other comprehensive income for the year
TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE (LOSS)/INCOME FOR THE YEAR (355,770) 4,153,391

The notes on pages 14 to 34 are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements. Page 10 of 38

LOSS FROM OPERATIONS EXCLUDING OTHER INCOME, GAINS AND LOSSES



Multiple Sclerosis Queensland Ltd
ACN 666 828 593

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position
As at 30 June 2025

2025 2024
Note $ $

ASSETS
CURRENT ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalents 9 4,849,004 15,104,961
Trade and other receivables 10 1,136,481 1,291,003
Prepayments 11 492,680 223,796
Assets held for sale 12 - 2,958,398
Inventories 66,502 -
TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS 6,544,667 19,578,158

NON-CURRENT ASSETS
Property, plant and equipment 13 4,168,734 3,965,248
Right-of-use assets 14 1,681,609 2,107,338
Intangible assets 1,260 48,078
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss 15 14,896,916 2,479,011
Other non-current assets 230,060 223,203
TOTAL NON-CURRENT ASSETS 20,978,579 8,822,878
TOTAL ASSETS 27,523,246 28,401,036

LIABILITIES
CURRENT LIABILITIES
Trade and other payables 16 2,193,341 2,627,295
Lease liabilities 14 409,390 363,182
Contract liabilities 17 386,005 179,455
Employee benefits 18 1,293,529 1,281,975
TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES 4,282,265 4,451,907

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES
Lease liabilities 14 1,389,979 1,765,511
Employee benefits 18 105,843 82,689
TOTAL NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES 1,495,822 1,848,200
TOTAL LIABILITIES 5,778,087 6,300,107
NET ASSETS 21,745,159 22,100,929

EQUITY
Retained surpluses 21,745,159 22,100,929
TOTAL EQUITY 21,745,159 22,100,929

The notes on pages 14 to 34 are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements. Page 11 of 38



Multiple Sclerosis Queensland Ltd
ACN 666 828 593

Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity
For the year ended 30 June 2025

Retained
surpluses Total equity

$ $

17,947,538 17,947,538

4,153,391 4,153,391
4,153,391 4,153,391

22,100,929 22,100,929

(355,770) (355,770)
(355,770) (355,770)

BALANCE AT 1 JULY 2023 
COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
Profit for the year
TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME 
BALANCE AT 30 JUNE 2024 
COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
Loss for the year
TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME 
BALANCE AT 30 JUNE 2025 21,745,159 21,745,159

The notes on pages 14 to 34 are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements. Page 12 of 38



Multiple Sclerosis Queensland Ltd
ACN 666 828 593

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows
For the year ended 30 June 2025

2025 2024
Note $ $

1,190,680 1,640,936
20,121,248 20,074,705

7,404,204 6,499,377
(3,565,510) (2,928,020)

(26,700,720) (25,357,862)
(1,550,098) (70,864)

(584,739) (353,246)
3,601,324 -

177,932 21,497,976
(12,197,384) -

523,682 1,212,057
262,275 85,628

(8,216,910) 22,442,415

- (516,452)
- (8,900,000)

(488,949) (358,216)
(488,949) (9,774,668)

(10,255,957) 12,596,883
15,104,961 2,508,078

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Receipts from customers
Receipts from government (NDIS)
Proceeds from fundraising
Payments for fundraising
Payments to suppliers and employees
NET CASH USED IN OPERATING ACTIVITIES

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES
Payments for property, plant and equipment
Proceeds from disposal of asset held for sale
Proceeds from disposal of property, plant and equipment
Acquisition of investments
Proceeds from investments
Interest received
NET CASH (USED IN)/FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES

CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES
Interest and other finance costs paid
Repayment of borrowings
Repayment of lease liability
NET CASH USED IN FINANCING ACTIVITIES

NET (DECREASE)/INCREASE IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS 
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the financial year
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT THE END OF THE FINANCIAL YEAR 9 4,849,004 15,104,961

The notes on pages 14 to 34 are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements. Page 13 of 38



Multiple Sclerosis Queensland Ltd
ACN 666 828 593

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the year ended 30 June 2025

Note 1 Reporting entity
Multiple Sclerosis Queensland Ltd (MS Queensland or the ‘Company’) is a Company limited by Guarantee, incorporated and 
domiciled in Australia. The Company’s registered office is at 33 Park Road, Ground Floor, Milton, QLD 4064.

These consolidated financial statements comprise the Company and its subsidiaries (together referred to as the 'Group').

The Company is a not-for-profit entity. The principal activities of the Group during the financial year were providing information, 
education, treatment, care and support for MS and other neurological conditions across Queensland.

Note 2 Basis of preparation
a) Statement of compliance

These consolidated financial statements are general purpose financial statements and have been prepared in accordance with 
the Australian Accounting Standards - Simplified Disclosures issued by the Australian Accounting Standards Board ('AASB'), and 
the Australian Charities and Not-for-profits Commission Act 2012 as appropriate for not-for-profit oriented entities.

These consolidated financial statements were authorised for issue by the Board of Directors as of the date of the Directors' 
Declaration.

b) Basis of measurement

The consolidated financial statements have been prepared on an accruals basis and are based on historical costs unless 
otherwise stated in the notes.

c) Functional and presentation currency

These consolidated financial statements are presented in Australian dollars, which is the Group's functional currency.

d) Use of judgements and estimates

In preparing these consolidated financial statements, management has made judgements and estimates that affect the application 
of the Group’s accounting policies and the reported amounts of assets, liabilities, income and expenses. Actual results may differ 
from these estimates.

Estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis. Revisions to estimates are recognised prospectively.

i. Judgements

Information about judgements made in applying accounting policies that have the most significant effects on the amounts 
recognised in the consolidated financial statements is included in the following notes:

- lease term: whether the Group is reasonably certain to exercise extension options.

ii. Assumptions and estimation uncertainties

Information about assumptions and estimation uncertainties at 30 June 2025 that have a significant risk of resulting in a material 
adjustment to the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities in the next financial year is included in the following notes:

measurement of Expected Credit Loss (ECL) allowance for trade receivables and contract assets: key assumptions in
determining the weighted-average loss rate;

-

recognition and measurement of provisions and contingencies: key assumptions about the likelihood and magnitude of an
outflow of resources.

-

Page 14 of 38



Multiple Sclerosis Queensland Ltd
ACN 666 828 593

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the year ended 30 June 2025

Note 3 Material accounting policies
The Group has consistently applied the following accounting policies to all periods presented in these financial statements, except
if mentioned otherwise.

Subsidiaries are entities controlled by the Group. The Group controls an entity when it is exposed to, or has rights to, variable
returns from its involvement with the entity and has the ability to affect those returns through its power over the entity. The financial
statements of subsidiaries are included in the consolidated financial statements from the date on which control commences until
the date on which control ceases.

Intra-group balances and transactions, and any unrealised income and expenses arising from intra-group transactions, are
eliminated in preparing the consolidated financial statements.

The Group holds interests in unincorporated joint ventures which are not subject to joint control, and over which the Group does
not have significant influence. This interest is accounted for by adopting the following principle:

Joint operation

This is a joint arrangement whereby the parties that have joint control of the arrangement have rights to the assets, and obligations
for the liabilities, relating to the arrangement.

Where a party that participates in, but does not have joint control of a Joint operation, the Group accounts for its interest in the
arrangement using proportionate consolidation if the party has rights to the assets, and obligations for the liabilities, relating to the
joint operation.

The Group recognises revenue as follows:

Revenue from contracts with customers

Revenue is recognised at an amount that reflects the consideration to which the Group is expected to be entitled in exchange for
transferring goods or services to a customer. For each contract with a customer, the Group: identifies the contract with a customer;
identifies the performance obligations in the contract; determines the transaction price which takes into account estimates of
variable consideration and the time value of money; allocates the transaction price to the separate performance obligations on the
basis of the relative stand-alone selling price of each distinct good or service to be delivered; and recognises revenue when or as
each performance obligation is satisfied in a manner that depicts the transfer to the customer of the goods or services promised.

Variable consideration within the transaction price, if any, reflects concessions provided to the customer such as discounts,
rebates and refunds, any potential bonuses receivable from the customer and any other contingent events. Such estimates
are determined using either the 'expected value' or 'most likely amount' method. The measurement of variable consideration
are subject to a constraining principle whereby revenue will only be recognised to the extent that it is highly probable that a
significant reversal in the amount of cumulative revenue recognised will not occur. The measurement constraint continues until
the uncertainty associated with the variable consideration is subsequently resolved. Amounts received that are subject to the
constraining principle are recognised as a refund liability.

Basis of consolidationa)
Subsidiariesi.

Transactions eliminated on consolidationii.

Joint venturesiii.

Revenue recognitionb)

Page 15 of 38
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Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the year ended 30 June 2025

Note 3 Material accounting policies (continued)

b) Revenue recognition (continued)
NDIS revenue/fee for services

Invoices for services provided under the National Disability Insurance Scheme (NDIS) are issued weekly and are payable by the
National Disability Insurance Agency or the relevant participant on receipt of the invoice or claim. Invoices for services rendered
to residents in accommodation are issued monthly at a minimum and are payable on receipt.

Revenue from services rendered is recognised in the consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive income
and is measured at the fair value of the consideration received or receivable. Revenue is recognised at the time the service is
delivered to the customer.

Sale of lottery tickets

Revenue from the sale of lottery tickets is recognised at the point in time when the lottery is drawn.

Donations and bequests

Income from donations and bequests is recognised upon receipt. When the service performance obligation is not met, the tied
donations are included in unearned revenue.

Grant revenue

AASB 1058 Income of Not-for-Profit Entities requires that in cases where there is an enforceable' contract with a customer with
sufficiently specific' performance obligations, the transaction should be accounted for under AASB 15 Revenue from Contracts
with Customers where income is recognised when (or as) the performance obligations are satisfied, as opposed to immediate
income recognition under AASB 1058.

The Group has conducted an analysis of the grant contracts and analysed the terms of each contract to determine whether the
arrangement meets the enforceability and the sufficiently specific criteria under AASB 15. For those grant contracts that are not
enforceable, or the performance obligations are not sufficiently specific, this will result in immediate income recognition under
AASB 1058. When grant revenue is received whereby the Group incurs an obligation to deliver economic value directly back to the
contributor, this is considered a reciprocal transaction and the grant revenue is recognised in the statement of financial position
as a liability until the service has been delivered to the contributor, otherwise the grant is recognised as income on receipt.

Fundraising events

Revenue from fundraising events is recognised at the point in time when the event is held.

Membership revenue

Revenue from memberships is recognised over time based on the membership period.

Interest

Interest revenue is recognised as interest accrues using the effective interest method. This is a method of calculating the
amortised cost of a financial asset and allocating the interest income over the relevant period using the effective interest rate,
which is the rate that exactly discounts estimated future cash receipts through the expected life of the financial asset to the net
carrying amount of the financial asset.

Other revenue

Other revenue is recognised when it is received or when the right to receive payment is established.

Volunteer services

The Group has elected not to recognise volunteer services as either income or other form of contribution received. As such, any
related consumption or capitalisation of such resources received is also not recognised.
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Multiple Sclerosis Queensland Ltd
ACN 666 828 593

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the year ended 30 June 2025

Note 3 Material accounting policies (continued)

As all entities in the Group are charitable institutions in terms of subsection 50-5 of the Income Tax Assessment Act 1997, as
amended, they are exempt from paying income tax.

Recognition and initial measurement

On initial recognition, a financial asset is classified as

Trade receivables and debt securities issued are initially recognised when they are originated. All other financial assets and
financial liabilities are initially recognised when the Group becomes a party to the contractual provisions of the instrument.

Classification and subsequent measurement

Financial assets are not reclassified subsequent to their initial recognition unless the Group changes its business model for
managing financial assets, in which case all affected financial assets are reclassified on the first day of the first reporting period
following the change in the business model.

Financial assets at amortised cost

A financial asset is measured at amortised cost if it meets both of the following conditions and is not designated as at FVTPL:

Financial assets in the “at amortised cost” category particularly include trade accounts receivable (not including factoring), cash
and cash equivalents and other receivables. Cash equivalents are short-term, extremely liquid financial investments that can be
converted to cash at any time and that are only subject to insignificant risks of changes in value.

These assets are subsequently measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method. The amortised cost is reduced by
impairment losses. Interest income, foreign exchange gains and losses and impairment are recognised in profit or loss. Any gain
or loss on derecognition is recognised in profit or loss.

Financial assets at FVTPL

Financial assets not classified as measured at amortised cost as described above are measured at FVTPL. These assets are
subsequently measured at fair value. Net gains and losses, including any interest or dividend income, are recognised in profit or
loss.

Derecognition

The Group derecognises a financial asset when the contractual rights to the cash flows from the financial asset expire, or it
transfers the rights to receive the contractual cash flows in a transaction in which substantially all of the risks and rewards of
ownership of the financial asset are transferred or in which the Group neither transfers nor retains substantially all of the risks and
rewards of ownership and it does not retain control of the financial asset.

Income taxc)

Financial instrumentsd)
Financial assetsi.

measured at amortised cost or-
fair value through profit or loss (FVTPL).-

it is held within a business model whose objective is to hold assets to collect contractual cash flows; and-
its contractual terms give rise on specified dates to cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest on the
principal amount outstanding.

-
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Note 3 Material accounting policies (continued)

d) Financial instruments (continued)
i. Financial assets (continued)

Derecognition (continued)

The Group enters into transactions whereby it transfers assets recognised in its statement of financial position, but retains either all
or substantially all of the risks and rewards of the transferred assets. In these cases, the transferred assets are not derecognised.

Recognition and initial measurement

Financial liabilities are classified as measured at

A financial liability is classified as at FVTPL if it is classified as held-for-trading. Financial liabilities in the category “at amortised
cost” are mainly liabilities (borrowings) to banks and trade accounts payables.

Classification and subsequent measurement

Financial liabilities at FVTPL are measured at fair value and net gains and losses, including any interest expense, are recognised
in profit or loss.

Other financial liabilities are subsequently measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method. Interest expense and
foreign exchange gains and losses are recognised in profit or loss. Any gain or loss on derecognition is also recognised in profit
or loss.

Derecognition

The Group derecognises a financial liability when its contractual obligations are discharged or cancelled, or expire. The Group also
derecognises a financial liability when its terms are modified and the cash flows of the modified liability are substantially different,
in which case a new financial liability based on the modified terms is recognised at fair value.

On derecognition of a financial liability, the difference between the carrying amount extinguished and the consideration paid
(including any non-cash assets transferred or liabilities assumed) is recognised in profit or loss.

Financial assets and financial liabilities are offset and the net amount presented in the statement of financial position when, and
only when, the Group currently has a legally enforceable right to set off the amounts and it intends either to settle them on a net
basis or to realise the asset and settle the liability simultaneously.

Items of property, plant and equipment are measured at cost, which includes capitalised borrowing costs, less accumulated
depreciation and any accumulated impairment losses.

Cost includes expenditure that is directly attributable to the acquisition of the asset. The cost of self-constructed assets includes
the cost of materials and direct labour, any other costs directly attributable to bringing the assets to a working condition for
their intended use, the costs of dismantling and removing the items and restoring the site on which they are located. Purchased
software that is integral to the functionality of the related equipment is capitalised as part of that equipment.

Financial liabilitiesii.

amortised cost; or-
FVTPL.-

Offsettingiii.

Property, plant and equipmente)
Recognition and measurementi.
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e) Property, plant and equipment (continued)

When parts of an item of property, plant and equipment have different useful lives, they are accounted for as separate items
(major components) of property, plant and equipment. The gain or loss on disposal of an item of property, plant and equipment
is determined by comparing the proceeds from disposal with the carrying amount of the property, plant and equipment, and is
recognised net in profit or loss.

The cost of replacing a component of an item of property, plant and equipment is recognised in the carrying amount of the item if it
is probable that the future economic benefits embodied within the component will flow to the Group, and its cost can be measured
reliably. The carrying amount of the replaced part is derecognised. The costs of the day-to-day servicing of property, plant and
equipment are recognised in profit or loss as incurred.

Depreciation is based on the cost of an asset less its residual value. Significant components of individual assets are assessed
and if a component has a useful life that is different from the remainder of that asset, that component is depreciated separately.

Depreciation is recognised in profit or loss on a straight-line basis over the estimated useful lives of each component of an item of
property, plant and equipment.

The useful life for the current and comparative years are as follows:

2025 2024

-Buildings 40 years 40 years
-Freehold improvements 5 - 10 years 25 - 40 years
-Fixtures & fittings 3 - 20 years 3 - 10 years
-Plant and equipment 1 - 13 years 3 - 7 years
-Motor vehicles 7 - 8 years 7 - 8 years
Depreciation methods, useful life and residual values are reviewed at each reporting date and adjusted if appropriate.

A right-of-use asset is recognised at the commencement date of a lease. The right-of-use asset is measured at cost, which
comprises the initial amount of the lease liability, adjusted for, as applicable, any lease payments made at or before the
commencement date net of any lease incentives received, any initial direct costs incurred and an estimate of costs expected to be
incurred for dismantling and removing the underlying asset, and restoring the site or asset.

Right-of-use assets are depreciated on a straight-line basis over the unexpired period of the lease or the estimated useful life of
the asset, whichever is the shorter. Where the Group expects to obtain ownership of the leased asset at the end of the lease term,
the depreciation is over its estimated useful life. Right-of use assets are subject to impairment or adjusted for any remeasurement
of lease liabilities.

The Group has elected not to recognise a right-of-use asset and corresponding lease liability for short-term leases with terms of
12 months or less and leases of low-value assets. Lease payments on these assets are expensed to profit or loss as incurred.

Contract liabilities represent the Group's obligation to transfer goods or services to a customer and are recognised when a
customer pays consideration, or when the Group recognises a receivable to reflect its unconditional right to consideration
(whichever is earlier) before the Group has transferred the goods or services to the customer.

Recognition and measurement (continued)i.

Subsequent expenditureii.

Depreciationiii.

Right-of-use assetsf)

Contract liabilitiesg)
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Note 3 Material accounting policies (continued)

At inception of a contract, the Group assesses whether a contract is, or contains, a lease. A contract is, or contains, a lease if the
contract conveys the right to control the use of an identified asset for a period of time in exchange for consideration.

As a lessee

At commencement or on modification of a contract that contains a lease component, the Group allocates the consideration in the
contract to each lease component on the basis of its relative stand-alone prices. However, for the leases of property the Group has
elected not to separate non-lease components and account for the lease and non-lease components as a single lease component.

The Group recognises a right-of-use asset and a lease liability at the lease commencement date. The right-of-use asset is initially
measured at cost, which comprises the initial amount of the lease liability adjusted for any lease payments made at or before the
commencement date, plus any initial direct costs incurred and an estimate of costs to dismantle and remove the underlying asset
or to restore the underlying asset or the site on which it is located, less any lease incentives received.

The right-of-use asset is subsequently depreciated using the straight-line method from the commencement date to the end of the
lease term, unless the lease transfers ownership of the underlying asset to the Group by the end of the lease term or the cost of
the right-of-use asset reflects that the Group will exercise a purchase option. In that case, the right-of-use asset will be depreciated
over the useful life of the underlying asset, which is determined on the same basis as those of property and equipment. In addition,
the right-of-use asset is periodically reduced by impairment losses, if any, and adjusted for certain remeasurements of the lease
liability.

The lease liability is initially measured at the present value of the lease payments that are not paid at the commencement date,
discounted using the interest rate implicit in the lease or, if that rate cannot be readily determined, the Group’s incremental
borrowing rate. Generally, the Group uses its incremental borrowing rate as the discount rate.

The Group determines its incremental borrowing rate by obtaining interest rates from various external financing sources and
makes certain adjustments to reflect the terms of the lease and type of the asset leased.

Lease payments included in the measurement of the lease liability comprise the following:

The lease liability is measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method. It is remeasured when there is a change
in future lease payments arising from a change in an index or rate, if there is a change in the Group’s estimate of the amount
expected to be payable under a residual value guarantee, if the Group changes its assessment of whether it will exercise a
purchase, extension or termination option or if there is a revised insubstance fixed lease payment.

When the lease liability is remeasured in this way, a corresponding adjustment is made to the carrying amount of the right-of-use
asset, or is recorded in profit or loss if the carrying amount of the right-of-use asset has been reduced to zero.

The Group presents right-of-use asset and lease liabilities in the consolidated financial statement.

Short-term leases and leases of low-value assets

The Group has elected not to recognise right-of-use assets and lease liabilities for leases of low-value assets and short-term
leases. The Group recognises the lease payments associated with these leases as an expense on a straight-line basis over the
lease term.

Leaseh)

fixed payments, including in-substance fixed payments;-
variable lease payments that depend on an index or a rate, initially measured using the index or rate as at the
commencement date;

-

amounts expected to be payable under a residual value guarantee; and-
the exercise price under a purchase option that the Group is reasonably certain to exercise, lease payments in an optional
renewal period if the Group is reasonably certain to exercise an extension option, and penalties for early termination of a
lease unless the Group is reasonably certain not to terminate early.

-
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Note 3 Material accounting policies (continued)

The Group’s finance income and finance costs include:

Interest income or expense is recognised using the effective interest method.

The ‘effective interest rate’ is the rate that exactly discounts estimated future cash payments or receipts through the expected life
of the financial instrument to:

In calculating interest income and expense, the effective interest rate is applied to the gross carrying amount of the asset (when
the asset is not credit- impaired) or to the amortised cost of the liability. However, for financial assets that have become credit-
impaired subsequent to initial recognition, interest income is calculated by applying the effective interest rate to the amortised cost
of the financial asset. If the asset is no longer credit-impaired, then the calculation of interest income reverts to the gross basis.

Liabilities for wages and salaries, including non-monetary benefits, annual leave and long service leave expected to be settled
wholly within 12 months of the reporting date are measured at the amounts expected to be paid when the liabilities are settled.

The liability for annual leave and long service leave not expected to be settled within 12 months of the reporting date are measured
at the present value of expected future payments to be made in respect of services provided by employees up to the reporting date
using the projected unit credit method. Consideration is given to expected future wage and salary levels, experience of employee
departures and periods of service. Expected future payments are discounted using market yields at the reporting date on high
quality corporate bonds with terms to maturity and currency that match, as closely as possible, the estimated future cash outflows.

When an asset or liability, financial or non-financial, is measured at fair value for recognition or disclosure purposes, the fair value
is based on the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market
participants at the measurement date; and assumes that the transaction will take place either: in the principal market; or in the
absence of a principal market, in the most advantageous market.

Fair value is measured using the assumptions that market participants would use when pricing the asset or liability, assuming they
act in their economic best interests. For non-financial assets, the fair value measurement is based on its highest and best use.
Valuation techniques that are appropriate in the circumstances and for which sufficient data are available to measure fair value,
are used, maximising the use of relevant observable inputs and minimising the use of unobservable inputs.

Revenues, expenses and assets are recognised net of the amount of associated GST, unless the GST incurred is not recoverable
from the tax authority. In this case it is recognised as part of the cost of the acquisition of the asset or as part of the expense.

Receivables and payables are stated inclusive of the amount of GST receivable or payable. The net amount of GST recoverable
from, or payable to, the tax authority is included in other receivables or other payables in the statement of financial position.

Cash flows are presented on a gross basis. The GST components of cash flows arising from investing or financing activities which
are recoverable from, or payable to the tax authority, are presented as operating cash flows.

Finance income and finance costi)

interest income-
interest expense-

the gross carrying amount of the financial asset; or-
the amortised cost of the financial liability.-

Employee benefitsj)
Employee benefitsi.

Other long-term employee benefitsii.

Fair value measurementk)

Goods and services tax ('GST') and other similar taxesl)
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Note 3 Material accounting policies (continued)

Financial instruments

The Group recognises loss allowances for Estimated credit loss (ECL) on financial assets measured at amortised cost.

The Group measures loss allowances at an amount equal to lifetime ECLs, except for the following, which are measured at
12-month ECLs:

Loss allowances for trade receivables are always measured at an amount equal to lifetime ECLs.

When determining whether the credit risk of a financial asset has increased significantly since initial recognition and when
estimating ECLs, the Group considers reasonable and supportable information that is relevant and available without undue cost
or effort. This includes both quantitative and qualitative information and analysis, based on the Group’s historical experience and
informed credit assessment, that includes forward-looking information.

The Group assumes that the credit risk on a financial asset has increased significantly if it is more than 30 days past due.

The maximum period considered when estimating ECLs is the maximum contractual period over which the Group is exposed to
credit risk.

Measurement of ECLs

ECLs are a probability-weighted estimate of credit losses. Credit losses are measured as the present value of all cash shortfalls
(i.e. the difference between the cash flows due to the entity in accordance with the contract and the cash flows that the Group
expects to receive).

ECLs are discounted at the effective interest rate of the financial asset.

Presentation of allowance for ECL in the statement of financial position

Loss allowances for financial assets measured at amortised cost are deducted from the gross carrying amount of the assets.

At each reporting date, the Group reviews the carrying amounts of its non-financial assets (other than inventories and deferred
tax assets) to determine whether there is any indication of impairment. If any such indication exists, then the asset’s recoverable
amount is estimated.

For impairment testing, assets are grouped together into the smallest group of assets that generates cash inflows from continuing
use that are largely independent of the cash inflows of other assets or cash generating units (CGUs).

The recoverable amount of an asset or CGU is the greater of its value in use and its fair value less costs to sell. Value in use
is based on the estimated future cash flows, discounted to their present value using a pre-tax discount rate that reflects current
market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the asset or CGU.

An impairment loss is recognised if the carrying amount of an asset or CGU exceeds its recoverable amount.

Impairment losses are recognised in profit or loss.

For other assets, an impairment loss is reversed only to the extent that the asset’s carrying amount does not exceed the carrying
amount that would have been determined, net of depreciation or amortisation, if no impairment loss had been recognised.

Impairmentm)
Financial assetsi.

debt securities that are determined to have low credit risk at the reporting date; and-
other debt securities and bank balances for which credit risk (i.e. the risk of default occurring over the expected life of the
financial instrument) has not increased significantly since initial recognition.

-

Non-financial assetsii.
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Note 3 Material accounting policies (continued)

Non-current assets, or disposal groups comprising assets and liabilities, are classified as held-for-sale if it is highly probable that
they will be recovered primarily through sale rather than through continuing use.

Such assets, or disposal groups, are generally measured at the lower of their carrying amount and fair value less costs to sell.
Any impairment loss on a disposal group is allocated first to goodwill, and then to the remaining assets and liabilities on a pro
rata basis, except that no loss is allocated to inventories, financial assets or deferred tax assets, which continue to be measured
in accordance with the Group's other accounting policies. Impairment losses on initial classification as held-for-sale or held-for-
distribution and subsequent gains and losses on remeasurement are recognised in profit or loss.

Once classified as held-for-sale, intangible assets and property, plant and equipment are no longer amortised or depreciated, and
any interest in associate is no longer equity accounted.

When required, comparative figures have been adjusted to conform to change in presentation in the current year.

2025 2024

Note 4 Other income $ $

Net gain on disposal of assets held for sale 642,925 -
Net gain on disposal of property, plant and equipment 19,277 5,517,390
Net fair value gain on financial assets at fair value through profit or loss 522,215 178,523
TOTAL OTHER INCOME 1,184,417 5,695,913

In line with recommendations by the NDIA, MS Queensland sold the majority of its Specialist Disability Accommodation (SDA)
properties in FY24, resulting in a gain on disposal of $5,517,390. The two remaining properties were classified as "Assets held for
sale" as at 30 June 2024 and subsequently sold in FY25. This resulted in a gain on disposal of $642,925.

2025 2024

Note 5 Employee benefit expenses $ $

Salaries & wages 19,082,319 18,172,628
Superannuation 2,072,141 1,848,811
TOTAL EMPLOYEE BENEFIT EXPENSES 21,154,460 20,021,439

Employee benefit expenses increased in FY25 due to increases in the SCHADS Award, the Superannuation Guarantee Rate and
more NDIS services provided to the customers.

2025 2024

Note 6 Depreciation & amortisation $ $

Property, plant and equipment 222,598 843,994
Right-of-use assets 456,754 310,255
Software and Intangibles 46,818 77,690
TOTAL DEPRECIATION AND AMORTISATION EXPENSE 726,170 1,231,939

Depreciation of property, plant and equipment decreased in FY25 following the sale of the majority of SDA properties.

Asset held for salen)

Comparative amountso)
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2025 2024

Note 7 Other expenses $ $

Facilities repair & maintenance 436,797 1,056,129
Managed services and consultants 1,388,559 1,252,675
Computer maintenance/software 810,470 914,472
Administrative expenses 883,177 779,098
Consumables 152,702 169,339
Employment Services (EAF) 7,847 227,664
Temporary staff 7,794 70,485
Low value leases - 4,806
Short term leases 25,538 14,787
Other expenses 271,045 319,951
TOTAL OTHER EXPENSES 3,983,929 4,809,406

The decrease in other expenses in FY25 was mainly attributable to a reduction in Facilities repair & maintenance cost following
the sale of SDA properties, savings achieved in Computer maintenance/software costs, plus a change in Employment Services
(EAF) equipment purchases on behalf of customers.

2025 2024

Note 8 Net finance income/(costs) $ $

FINANCE INCOME
Interest revenue 270,716 126,330
TOTAL FINANCE INCOME 270,716 126,330
Increased interest revenue in FY25 was attributable to the investment of the net proceeds from property sales in term deposits
for part of the year.

FINANCE COST
Interest expense - 516,452
Interest expense - lease liabilities 128,600 32,089
TOTAL FINANCE COST 128,600 548,541
TOTAL NET FINANCE INCOME/(COSTS) 142,116 (422,221)

Interest expenses in FY24 were mainly attributable to mortgages held in connection with the SDA properties owned by the Group.
These loans were repaid in full upon sale of the properties and no interest was payable in FY25. The remaining portion of interest
expenses relates to long term leases of Allied Health and office space in Milton, Toowoomba, Springfield and Birtinya.
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Note 9 Cash and cash equivalents

For the purpose of cash and cash equivalents in the consolidated statement of financial position and in the statement of
consolidated cash flows comprises of below:

2025 2024
$ $

Cash and cash equivalents 4,088,493 3,404,961
Term deposits 760,511 11,700,000
TOTAL CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS 4,849,004 15,104,961

At 30 June 2024 the Group held the net proceeds from the disposal of two properties in term deposits. These amounts were
subsequently invested in the managed investment portfolio as presented in Note 15 - Financial assets at fair value through profit
or loss.

2025 2024

Note 10 Trade and other receivables $ $

Trade receivables 749,458 816,143
Less: Allowance for expected credit losses (45,000) (27,332)
Income receivable 311,613 287,077
Other receivables 13,049 215,115
GST receivable 107,361 -
TOTAL TRADE AND OTHER RECEIVABLES 1,136,481 1,291,003

2025 2024

Note 11 Prepayments $ $

Prepayments 492,680 223,796
TOTAL PREPAYMENTS 492,680 223,796

The FY25 balance included a significant amount of prepayments for luxury car lottery prices for which orders had to be placed
ahead of time.
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2025 2024

Note 12 Assets held for sale $ $

Buildings - 2,135,661
Furniture & fittings - 288,206
Plant & equipment - 167,565
Land - 355,000
Building improvements - 11,966
TOTAL ASSETS HELD FOR SALE - 2,958,398

Assets held for sale at 30 June 2024 included two properties that the Group subsequently disposed of in line with 
recommendations by the NDIA.
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Land Buildings
Freehold

improvements
Plant &

equipment
Fixtures &

fittings
Motor

vehicles
Work in

progress Total

Note 13 Property, plant and equipment $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $

501,564 2,963,796 121,053 1,127,981 140,654 255,607 539,853 5,650,508
- (506,701) (5,248) (894,855) (69,535) (168,657) (40,264) (1,685,260)

501,564 2,457,095 115,805 233,126 71,119 86,950 499,589 3,965,248

- - 1,315 443,056 47,655 92,713 - 584,739
- (72,443) (24,221) (96,462) (21,232) (8,240) - (222,598)
- - - (474,130) (46,068) (289,223) (14,753) (824,174)
- - - 461,308 29,118 175,093 - 665,519

501,564 2,384,652 92,899 566,898 80,592 57,293 484,836 4,168,734

501,564 2,963,796 122,368 1,096,907 142,241 59,097 525,100 5,411,073
- (579,144) (29,469) (530,009) (61,649) (1,804) (40,264) (1,242,339)

BALANCE AT 1 JULY 2024
Gross carrying amount
Accumulated depreciation and impairment  
NET CARRYING AMOUNT AT 1 JULY 2024 

Additions
Depreciation
Disposals: cost
Disposals: Accumulated depreciation
NET CARRYING AMOUNT AT 30 JUNE 2025 

BALANCE AT 30 JUNE 2025
Gross carrying amount
Accumulated depreciation and impairment  
NET CARRYING AMOUNT AT 30 JUNE 2025 501,564 2,384,652 92,899 566,898 80,592 57,293 484,836 4,168,734
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Note 13 Property, plant and equipment (continued)

The Group accounts for land and buildings at the lower of:

Management regularly undertakes independent external market valuations. Where a market value cannot be established with
certainty, the replacement cost methodology is considered as the fair value.

As at 30 June 2025, Sippy Downs Apartments work in progress had a carrying amount of $484,836 (2024: $499,589).

Note 14 Leases
Leases as lessee

a) Right-of-use assets

The Group leases office and allied health space across various locations in South-East Queensland, including Milton, Springfield
and Toowoomba. All leases have a term of five years or less.

Information about leases for which the Group is a lessee is presented below.

Leased office and
allied health space Equipment Total

$ $ $

2,107,338 - 2,107,338
- 31,025 31,025

(453,158) (3,596) (456,754)
1,654,180 27,429 1,681,609

2025 2024

BALANCE AT 1 JULY 2024
Additions to right-of-use assets         
Depreciation charge for the year         
BALANCE AT 30 JUNE 2025

b) Amounts recognised in profit or loss $ $

Expenses relating to short-term leases and leases of low-value assets that are not recognised
as right-of-use assets

25,538 19,593

c) Extension options

Some property leases contain extension options exercisable by the Group up to one year before the end of the non-cancellable
contract period. Where practicable, the Group seeks to include extension options in new leases to provide operational flexibility.
The extension options held are exercisable only by the Group and not by the lessors. The Group assesses at lease
commencement date whether it is reasonably certain to exercise the extension options. The Group reassesses whether it is
reasonably certain to exercise the options if there is a significant event or significant changes in circumstances within its control.

Market value of land and buildingsa)

historic cost less accumulated depreciation and impairments; and-
fair value.-

Work in progressb)
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Note 14 Leases (continued)
2025 2024

d) Lease liabilities $ $

Current 409,390 363,182
Non-current 1,389,979 1,765,511

1,799,369 2,128,693

e) Future lease payments

The total of future lease payments (including those lease payments that are not included in the measurement of the lease liability,
e.g. for short-term leases and leases of low-value items) are disclosed for each of the following periods.

2025 2024
$ $

Less than one year 508,808 469,168
One to five years 1,448,276 1,932,321

1,957,084 2,401,489

Note 15 Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss

2025 2024
$ $

NON-CURRENT
Managed investment portfolio 14,896,916 2,479,011
TOTAL NON-CURRENT 14,896,916 2,479,011

At 30 June 2024 the Group held the net proceeds from the disposal of two properties in term deposits as presented in Note 9 -
Cash and cash equivalents. These amounts were subsequently invested in the managed investment portfolio.

As at 30 June 2025, these financial assets are held to secure the long-term sustainability of the Group and have therefore been 
classified as 'non-current assets'.

The Group measures the fair value of the financial assets using the quoted price in an active market for that instrument.

2025 2024

Note 16 Trade and other payables $ $

Trade payables 948,330 919,035
Accrued expenses 1,225,401 1,590,872
GST payable - 117,388
Other payables 19,610 -
TOTAL TRADE AND OTHER PAYABLES 2,193,341 2,627,295
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2025 2024

Note 17 Contract liabilities $ $

Unspent grants 366,005 167,500
Income received in advance 20,000 11,955
TOTAL CONTRACT LIABILITIES 386,005 179,455

2025 2024

Note 18 Employee benefits $ $

CURRENT
Annual leave 1,116,652 1,067,429
Long service leave 176,877 214,546
TOTAL CURRENT 1,293,529 1,281,975

NON-CURRENT
Long service leave 105,843 82,689
TOTAL NON-CURRENT 105,843 82,689

A provision has been recognised for employee entitlements relating to annual and long service leave. In calculating the present
value of future cash flows in respect of long service leave, the probability of long service leave being taken is based on historical
data. The measurement and recognition criteria relating to employee benefits has been included in Note 1 to this report.

In June 2020, the Queensland Parliament passed legislation to include community service workers in the Portable Long Service
Leave scheme (the 'Scheme'). The organisation is required to participate in the Scheme for eligible employees from 1 January
2021. The levy contribution made to the Scheme is recognised as an expense when paid. When an eligible employee takes or
receives a payout of long service leave, the organisation is entitled to claim a reimbursement from QLeave in an amount equivalent
to the levy contribution made under the Scheme for the eligible employee as at 30 June.

As at 30 June 2025, the recoverable QLeave asset, included in the statement of financial position in other non-current assets, was
$97,064 (2024: $90,203).

Page 30 of 38



Multiple Sclerosis Queensland Ltd
ACN 666 828 593

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the year ended 30 June 2025

Note 19 Financial instruments
Accounting classifications

The following table shows the carrying amounts of financial assets and financial liabilities.
2025 2024

Note $ $

FINANCIAL ASSETS MEASURED AT AMORTISED COST
Cash and cash equivalents   9 4,849,004 15,104,961
Trade and other receivables* 10 749,458 816,143
Other non-current assets 230,060 223,203

5,828,522 16,144,307
FINANCIAL ASSETS MEASURED AT FAIR VALUE THROUGH PROFIT OR LOSS
Management investment portfolio 15 14,896,916 2,479,011

14,896,916 2,479,011
FINANCIAL LIABILITIES MEASURED AT AMORTISED COST
Trade and other payables* 16 2,193,341 2,509,907

2,193,341 2,509,907

*Other receivables and payables that are not financial instruments (contractual assets & prepayments) are not included.

Note 20 Commitments
As at 30 June 2025, there existed no commitments for the Group (2024: $nil).

Note 21 Controlled entities
The following are controlled entities as at 30 June 2025 by virtue of the fact that MS Queensland is the sole member and all 
Directors are appointed by MS Queensland:

The Company has no investment in the above noted controlled entities and the constitutions of the controlled entities preclude
payment of any dividends to the Company.

ACN 634 755 892 Ltd (formerly Neuro Queensland Ltd) (ACN 634 755 892) (MSQ ceased to be a member as of 15
September 2025)

-

Project Dignity Ltd (ACN 638 867 704)-
MSQ Neuro Ltd (ACN 634 756 246) – currently dormant-
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Multiple Sclerosis Queensland Ltd
ACN 666 828 593

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the year ended 30 June 2025

Note 22 Related parties

The ultimate controlling party of the Group is MS Queensland.

Key management personnel compensation comprised short-term employee benefits, post-employment benefits, other long-term
benefits, termination benefits and share-based payments.

2025 2024
$ $

Total key management personnel compensation 1,334,952 1,362,239

The Chair of the Board and the Directors of the Group do not receive any remuneration for their services and are volunteers.

The Group is party to a joint venture (JV) agreement with Youngcare Limited relating to the development and operation of
specialist disability accommodation facilities at Albany Creek. As per the agreement, the Group manages the daily operations and
finances of the JV. The Group is also an onsite NDIS services provider at the Albany Creek facility.

On a quarterly basis, the Group determines the JV financial result and Youngcare Limited claims its 50% profit share.

JV share for the year 30
June

Balance payable as at 30
June

2025 2024 2025 2024

Joint venture (JV) - Youngcare 188,109 204,664 (45,565) (146,048)
188,109 204,664 (45,565) (146,048)

Note 23 Contingencies
The organisation is party to a joint venture agreement with Youngcare Limited relating to the development, funding and ongoing
operation of accommodation facilities at Albany Creek.

As part of the associated capital funding agreement with the Queensland State Government, the organisation may also be liable
to pay its share (50%) of $2.3 million if the property is disposed of to a third party, without prior written approval from the State.

The Group has provided a bank guarantee in the form of a term deposit as at 30 June 2025 of $132,069 (2024: $132,069) to a
property landlord. The bank guarantee is issued under a bank facility amounting to $133,000 of which $931 is unused at 30 June
2025 (2024: facility of $133,000 with $931 unused).

No other contingent liabilities were known at the date of this report.

Parent and ultimate controlling partya)

Transactions with key management personnelb)

Key management personnel compensationi.

Other related party transactionsc)
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Multiple Sclerosis Queensland Ltd
ACN 666 828 593

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the year ended 30 June 2025

Note 24 Members’ guarantee
MS Queensland is a company limited by guarantee and the liability of its Members is limited. Each Member must contribute to MS
Queensland’s property if the company is wound up while they are a Member or within one year after their membership ceases.
The contribution is for:

and the guarantee amount is not to exceed $10.00.

No other Member must contribute to MS Queensland’s property if the company is wound up.

2025 2024
$ $

Number of members at period-end 211 239

2025 2024

Note 25 Auditor's remuneration $ $

AUDIT SERVICES
Auditors of the Group - KPMG
Audit of the financial statements 49,000 47,000
Non-financial statements assurance services 9,350 10,300

58,350 57,300

OTHER SERVICES
Compilation of the financial statements-KPMG 4,150 4,000
Tax advisory services - KPMG - 15,000

4,150 19,000
62,500 76,300

Payment of MS Queensland’s debts and liabilities contracted before their membership ceased;-
The cost of winding up;-
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Multiple Sclerosis Queensland Ltd
ACN 666 828 593

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the year ended 30 June 2025

Note 26 Parent entity disclosures
As at, and throughout, the financial year ended 30 June 2025 the parent entity of the Group was Multiple Sclerosis Queensland
Ltd.

2025 2024
$ $

Results of parent entity
Profit for the period 2,175,768 1,541,825

2,175,768 1,541,825
Financial position of parent entity at year end
Current assets 7,385,467 17,849,587
Total assets 27,337,387 25,642,468
Current liabilities 4,180,769 4,309,241
Total liabilities 5,676,592 6,157,441
Total equity of the parent entity comprising of:
Retained surpluses 21,660,795 19,485,027
TOTAL EQUITY 21,660,795 19,485,027

Note 27 Subsequent events
At the time of signing these financial statements, the Company was in the process of transferring membership in 
ACN 634 755 892 Ltd (formerly Neuro Queensland Ltd) to an unrelated external party. Since the strategic sale of SDA 
properties in the financial year 2024, the entity ACN 634 755 892 Ltd was no longer required for the Group's operations.

No other events, transactions, or items of a material and unusual nature have arisen between the end of the financial year and the 
date of this report that, in the opinion of the Directors, would significantly affect the Group’s operations, financial results, or state 
of affairs in future financial years.
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Multiple Sclerosis Queensland Ltd
ACN 666 828 593

Directors' Declaration
In the opinion of the Directors of Multiple Sclerosis Queensland Ltd (the ‘Company’):

Signed in accordance with a resolution of the Directors:

Dated at Brisbane this 24 day of September 2025.

_________________________
Shaun Treacy
Chair

the Company is not publicly accountable;a)

the consolidated financial statements and notes that are set out on pages 10 to 34 are in accordance with the Australian
Charities and Not-for-profits Commission Act 2012, including:

b)

giving a true and fair view of the Group’s financial position as at 30 June 2025 and of its performance, for the financial
year ended on that date; and

i)

complying with Australian Accounting Standards – Simplified Disclosures and the Australian Charities and Not-for-profits
Commission Regulations 2022; and

ii)

there are reasonable grounds to believe that the Company will be able to pay its debts as and when they become due and
payable.

c)
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Independent Auditor’s Report

To the members of Multiple Sclerosis Queensland Ltd 

Opinion 

We have audited the Financial Report, of 
Multiple Sclerosis Queensland Ltd (the 
Company). 

In our opinion the accompanying Financial 
Report of the Group is in accordance with 
Division 60 of the Australian Charities and Not-
for-profits Commission (ACNC) Act 2012, 
including:   

i. giving a true and fair view of the
Group’s financial position as at 30
June 2025, and of its financial
performance and its cash flows for the
year ended on that date; and

ii. complying with Australian Accounting
Standards – Simplified Disclosures
Framework and Division 60 of the
Australian Charities and Not-for-profits
Commission Regulations 2022
(ACNCR).

The Financial Report comprises: 

i. Consolidated statement of financial
position as at 30 June 2025.

ii. Consolidated statement of profit or loss
and other comprehensive income,
Consolidated statement of changes in
equity, and Consolidated statement of cash
flows for the year then ended.

iii. Notes, including material accounting
policies.

iv. Directors’ declaration

The Group consists of the Company and the 
entities it controlled at the year-end or from time to 
time during the financial year. 

Basis for opinion 

We conducted our audit in accordance with Australian Auditing Standards. We believe that the audit 
evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. 

Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor’s responsibilities for the 
audit of the Financial Report section of our report.  

We are independent of the Group in accordance with the auditor independence requirements of the 
ACNC Act 2012 and the ethical requirements of the Accounting Professional and Ethical Standards 
Board’s APES 110 Code of Ethics for Professional Accountants (including Independence Standards) 
(the Code) that are relevant to our audit of the Financial Report in Australia. We have fulfilled our other 
ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements.  

We confirm that the independence declaration required by the ACNC Act 2012, which has been given 
to the Directors of the Company on 24 September 2025, would be in the same terms if given to the 
Directors as at the time of this Auditor’s Report. 
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Other information 

Other Information is financial and non-financial information in Multiple Sclerosis Queensland Ltd’s 
annual report which is provided in addition to the Financial Report and the Auditor’s Report. The 
Directors are responsible for the Other Information.  

Our opinion on the Financial Report does not cover the Other Information and, accordingly, we do not 
express any form of assurance conclusion thereon. 

In connection with our audit of the Financial Report, our responsibility is to read the Other Information. 
In doing so, we consider whether the Other Information is materially inconsistent with the Financial 
Report or our knowledge obtained in the audit, or otherwise appears to be materially misstated. 

We are required to report if we conclude that there is a material misstatement of this Other 
Information, and based on the work we have performed on the Other Information that we obtained 
prior to the date of this Auditor’s Report we have nothing to report. 

Responsibilities of the Directors for the Financial Report 

The Directors are responsible for: 

i. Preparing the Financial Report that gives a true and fair view in accordance with Australian 
Accounting Standards – Simplified Disclosures Framework and the ACNC and ACNCR. 

ii. Implementing necessary internal control to enable the preparation of a Financial Report that 
gives a true and fair view and is free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or 
error. 

iii. Assessing the Group and Company’s ability to continue as a going concern and whether the 
use of the going concern basis of accounting is appropriate. This includes disclosing, as 
applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting 
unless they either intend to liquidate the Group and Company and or to cease operations, or 
have no realistic alternative but to do so. 

Auditor’s responsibilities for the audit of the Financial Report 

Our objective is:  

i. to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the Financial Report as a whole is free from 
material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error; and  

ii. to issue an Auditor’s Report that includes our opinion.  

Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in 
accordance with Australian Auditing Standards will always detect a material misstatement when it 
exists.  

Misstatements can arise from fraud or error. They are considered material if, individually or in the 
aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on 
the basis of this Financial Report. 

As part of an audit in accordance with Australian Auditing Standards, we exercise professional 
judgement and maintain professional scepticism throughout the audit.  
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We also: 

i. Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the Financial Report, whether due to 
fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit 
evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not 
detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from 
error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the 
override of internal control. 

ii. Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the Audit in order to design audit 
procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an 
opinion on the effectiveness of the registered Group’s internal control.  

iii. Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of 
accounting estimates and related disclosures made by the Directors. 

iv. Conclude on the appropriateness of the Directors’ use of the going concern basis of 
accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists 
related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the registered Group and 
Company’s ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty 
exists, we are required to draw attention in our Auditor’s Report to the related disclosures in 
the Financial Report or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our 
conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our Auditor’s Report. 
However, future events or conditions may cause the registered Group and Company to cease 
to continue as a going concern.  

v. Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the Financial Report, including the 
disclosures, and whether the Financial Report represents the underlying transactions and 
events in a manner that achieves fair presentation. 

We communicate with the Directors of the registered Company regarding, among other matters, the 
planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant 
deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit. 

 

 

 

 

KPMG B E Lovell 
Partner 
 
Brisbane 
25 September 2025 
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